

No. 19-17480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:18-cv-03237

The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., District Judge

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

SUSANNAH L. WEAVER
Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 569-3818
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

PETER ZALZAL
RACHEL FULLMER
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
Attorneys for Environmental Defense Fund

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GARY TAVETIAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
JULIA K. FORGIE
TIMOTHY E. SULLIVAN
ELIZABETH B. RUMSEY
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 879-0860; liz.rumsey@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for the State of California, by and
through Attorney General Xavier Becerra and the
California Air Resources Board*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND.....	1
PREREQUISITES FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA Will Not Succeed On The Merits Because The Dis- trict Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Rule 60(b)(5) Relief.....	6
A. The district court applied the correct legal standard when it considered the totality of the circumstances before denying EPA relief.	6
B. The district court properly considered all the relevant circumstances and did not commit an error of judg- ment.....	11
II. EPA Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Absent a Stay.....	15
A. Enforcement of the district court’s final judgment will not offend separation of powers, much less cause EPA irreparable harm.....	15
B. Enforcement of the district court’s judgment will promote, rather than harm, cooperative federalism.	16
C. A stay pending appeal would grant EPA the relief it seeks on appeal rather than preserve the status quo.....	17
III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Tip Decisively Against a Stay.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bellevue Manor Assocs. v. United States
 165 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1999) 7, 11, 13

California Department of Social Services v. Leavitt
 523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 9, 10

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Qualcomm Inc.
 935 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 2019) 20

Frew v. Hawkins
 540 U.S. 431 (2004) 8, 10

In re A Cmty. Voice
 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 11

Jeff D. v. Kempthorne
 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 8

Leiva-Perez v. Holder
 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) 5, 20

NAACP, Jefferson County Branch v. Donovan
 737 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10

Nken v. Holder
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5, 19

NRDC v. Pruitt
 No. 17-1157 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2018), No. 1714147 3

Phelps v. Alameida
 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.
 514 U.S. 211 (1995) 7

Rafo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail
 502 U.S. 367 (1992) 5, 7, 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	19, 20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	7, 8
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	8, 9, 10
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	19
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	6, 12
<i>Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger</i> 599 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Wood v. Ryan</i> 759 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
STATUTES	
Clean Air Act, generally	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C § 7410.....	14
42 U.S.C § 7411(b), (d)	2
42 U.S.C § 7604(a).....	11
COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	1, 16
81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 24,878 (May 31, 2017).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
83 Fed. Reg. 54,527 (Oct. 30, 2018)	3
84 Fed. Reg. 43,745 (Aug. 22, 2019).....	4
84 Fed. Reg. 44,547 (Aug. 26, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
84 Fed. Reg. 57,838 (Oct. 29, 2019)	12
Cody Boteler, <i>EPA Offers Public Clarification on Timeline for NSPS, EG Landfill Rules Months After Stay Expires</i> , Waste Dive, Oct. 31, 2017	3
United States Global Climate Research Program (USGCRP), <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</i> (Nov. 23, 2018).....	19
